In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group
reassessed the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st July, 2010 based on information
that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification
has been reclassified from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment retrospectively.
This resulted in a reclassification from prepaid lease payments with previous carrying amounts of
HK$1,223,839,521 and HK$1,201,621,557 as at 1st July, 2009 and 30th June, 2010 respectively to
property, plant and equipment that are measured under the cost model.

As at 30th June, 2011, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification with carrying
amount of HK$1,179,403,593 has been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of
the amendment to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current or prior
years.

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as
at 30th June, 2010 is as follows:

As at 30th As at 30th
June, 2010 June, 2010

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$ HK$ HK$

Property, plant and equipment 335,134,624 1,201,621,557 1,536,756,181
Prepaid lease payments 1,201,621,557 (1,201,621,557) –

Total effects on net assets 1,536,756,181 – 1,536,756,181

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the Group as
at 1st July, 2009 is as follows:

As at 1st As at 1st
July, 2009 July, 2009

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$ HK$ HK$

Property, plant and equipment 344,972,626 1,223,839,521 1,568,812,147
Prepaid lease payments 1,223,839,521 (1,223,839,521) –

Total effects on net assets 1,568,812,147 – 1,568,812,147

54 55

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2011

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Improvements to HKFRSs 2009 (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results of the Group for the year
ended 30th June, 2010 is as follows:

For the year
ended

For the year
ended

30th June, 2010 30th June, 2010
(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$ HK$ HK$

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 17,402,745 22,217,964 39,620,709
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 22,217,964 (22,217,964) –

Total effects on profit for the year 39,620,709 – 39,620,709

The change in accounting policy described above has had no effect on the Group’s basic earnings per
share for the current and prior periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are
not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 except for the
  amendments to HKFRS 3 (as revised in 2008),
  HKAS 1, HKAS 27 and HKAS 281

HKAS 1 (Amendments) Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income2

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets3

HKAS 19 (as revised in 2011) Employee Benefits4

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures1

[…]

approximately HK$2,590,000 (2010: HK$3,091,000).

Interest rate risk for the Group’s bank balances at variable rate is not significant for both years and no
sensitivity analysis is presented.

86

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2011

87

31.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk  (Continued)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its available-for-sale financial assets (investments
in listed equity securities). The Group’s equity price risk is mainly concentrated on equity instruments
of one listed company operating in hotel industry sector listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited. In addition, the management monitors the price risk and will consider hedging the risk
exposure should the need arises.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

The following tables show the sensitivity to equity price risk on the available-for-sale financial assets
at the end of the reporting period while all other variables were held constant. Sensitivity rate of 5%
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in equity price.

2011 2010
HK$ HK$

Available-for-sale financial assets

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income
  – as a result of increase in equity price 35,538,472 35,059,107
  – as a result of decrease in equity price (35,538,472) (35,059,107)

Credit risk

At the end of each reporting period, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the
counterparties’ failure to discharge their obligations in relation to each class of recognised financial
assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position. In order to minimise the credit risk
of trade receivables, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination
of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is
taken to recover overdue debts.

Also, the Group is subject to concentration of credit risks as over 87% (2010: 84%) of the Group’s